
Published and despatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Monday, 3 June 2019. 
 01476 406080

Aidan Rave, Chief Executive
www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

    

Tuesday, 11 June 2019 at 4.00 pm
Shekinah Room - Jubilee Church Life Centre, 1-5 London 

Road, Grantham. NG31 6EY

Cabinet 
Members:

Councillor Matthew Lee, The Leader of the Council (Chairman)
Councillor Kelham Cooke, the Deputy Leader of the Council (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Barry Dobson, Cabinet Member for Housing
Councillor Helen Goral, Cabinet Member for Growth
Councillor Dr. Peter Moseley, Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations
Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet Member for Communities, Health and Wellbeing
Councillor Nick Robins, Cabinet Member for Planning
Councillor Adam Stokes, Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Hannah Westropp, Cabinet Member for Communications and Engagement

Agenda
1.  Apologies

2.  Minutes of the previous meeting
Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2019.

(Pages 3 - 8)

3.  Disclosure of Interests (if any)

4.  Street Lighting (Key Decision)
Report of the Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations on the utilisation of 
the Invest to Save Reserve for Energy Efficient LED replacements.

(Pages 9 - 17)

5.  Proposed Statement of Common Ground - Stamford North (Key Decision)
Report of the Cabinet Member for Planning on the Statement of Common Ground 
with Rutland and Lincolnshire County Councils in respect of the proposed 
development at Stamford North.

(Pages 19 - 51)

Cabinet

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


6.  Matters Referred to Cabinet by the Council or Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees
Report of the Leader of the Council on matters referred to the Cabinet by the 
Council or one of the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committees.

(Pages 53 - 60)

7.  Representations and questions from Non Cabinet Members
The Cabinet notes that prior to the publication of this agenda, no 
representations or questions had been received from non-Cabinet Members 
since the last meeting of the Cabinet held on 7 March 2019. The Cabinet may 
consider representations from non-Cabinet Members received following 
publication of the agenda for this meeting.

8.  Cabinet Forward Plan
Report of the Leader of the Council on the Cabinet’s Forward Plan from 1 June 
2019 to 31 May 2020.

(Pages 61 - 69)

9.  Items raised by Cabinet Members including reports on Key and Non Key 
Decisions taken under Delegated Powers.
Report of the Leader of the Council on decisions taken by Cabinet Members 
since the last meeting of the Council.

(Pages 71 - 196)

10.  Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, decides is urgent



MINUTES
CABINET
THURSDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2019

THE LEADER: Councillor Matthew Lee (Chairman)
THE DEPUTY LEADER: Councillor Kelham Cooke

CABINET MEMBERS PRESENT

Councillor Helen Goral
Councillor Dr Peter Moseley
Councillor Nick Neilson
Councillor Nick Robins
Councillor Jacky Smith
Councillor Adam Stokes

NON-CABINET MEMBERS PRESENT

Councillor Bob Adams
Councillor Bob Sampson
Councillor Linda Wootten
Councillor Ray Wootten

OFFICERS

Chief Executive (Aidan Rave)
Strategic Director, Growth (Paul Thomas)
Strategic Director, Resources (Debbie Muddimer)
Strategic Director, Commercial & Operational (Gary Smith)
Assistant Chief Executive, Transformation & Change (Lee Sirdifield)
Assistant Chief Executive, Housing Delivery (Ken Lyon)
Assistant Director, Commercial & Operational (Ian Yates)
Assistant Director, Housing (Harry Rai)
InvestSK (Steve Bowyer)
Head of Governance (Ben Bix)
Principal Democracy Officer (Jo Toomey)

CO77. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 JANUARY 2019

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record subject to the following corrections:

 The standing reports to Cabinet (LDS337, LDS338, LDS339 and LDS340) 
were presented by the Deputy Leader

3

Agenda Item 2



 The police officer attending the Communities and Wellbeing  Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee was Detective Chief Superintendent Davidson

CO78. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)

Councillor Dr. Moseley stated that he was a Director of EnvironmentSK, which was 
the subject of some of the recommendations within the Budget Proposals 2019/20 
report.

The Deputy Leader expressed his gratitude to the people who had supported the 
Cabinet team that entered the Rotary Club Swimarathon, which had raised just under 
£1,000. 

CO79. BUDGET PROPOSALS 2019/20 (BUDGET FRAMEWORK - 
RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL)

The Cabinet Member introduced his report on the Budget proposals for 2019/20. In 
doing so he explained that the Council was required to set a balanced budget and 
that the proposals set out in the report were based on a Council Tax increase of £5 
on a Band D property while supporting the Council in meeting its growth ambitions. 
Since the Cabinet had met on 17 January 2019, there had been a public consultation 
exercise on Council Tax proposals, which ran between 21 January and 4 February 
2019.

The Cabinet Member for Finance highlighted the change that had been made to 
accommodate budgetary provision for a Scrutiny Officer since Cabinet had 
considered the draft Budget proposals on 17 January 2019. He informed Cabinet 
Members that, in respect of proposals relating to the use of the Council’s reserves, 
that their levels would still be higher than other local authorities and supported by 
assets that would provide the Council with income in the future. 

Members of the Cabinet were given the opportunity to debate the Budget proposals, 
key points raised in debate included:

 The review of the 
[...]
 at Appendix D 

10. Approve the Capital Financing statement detailed at Appendix D 

11. Approve the Housing Investment programme for 2019/20 to 2021/22 
detailed at section 6 of this report and as shown at Appendix D

12. Approve the Capital Financing statement detailed at Appendix D 

13. To approve the movements in Revenue and Capital reserves and 
balances detailed at section 8 of this report and shown at Appendix E.

14. To approve the movements in HRA revenue and Capital reserves and 
balances detailed at section 8 of this report and shown at Appendix E.

15. To approve the fees and charges detailed at section 4 of this report and 
shown at Appendix F.

16. To approve the Treasury Management Strategy detailed at section 7 of 
this report and provided at Appendix G

17. To approve the Capital Strategy detailed at section 6 of this report and 
provided at Appendix H

18. To approve the Property Investment Policy detailed at section 6 of this 
report and provided at Appendix I

19. That the title of the report is changed from ‘Budget Proposals 2019/20’ to 
‘A district that works for everyone, delivering opportunity’ 

CO80. MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET BY THE COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW 
& SCRUTINY COMMITTEES

The report of the Leader of the Council informed Cabinet Members of any 
recommendations that had been made to Cabinet by the Council or Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees since it last met on 17 January 2019. 

It was noted that the recommendations of the Budget Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee were reported at the last meeting of the Cabinet, when the draft Budget 
was considered. The Committee’s recommendations were also captured within the 
report of the Cabinet Members for Finance and Housing which gave details of the 
final Budget proposals.

6



The Chairman of the Culture and Visitor Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
briefly summarised the matters that it had considered during its meeting on 24 
January 2019, highlighting specifically the feedback fr
[...]
EMBERS INCLUDING REPORTS ON 
KEY AND NON KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED 
POWERS.

The Cabinet noted the report of the Leader of the Council which informed Cabinet 
Members of decisions that had been taken by individual Members since the last 
meeting of the Cabinet was held on 17 January 2019.

 Appendix 1: Grantham, Wyndham Park. Application for Centenary Fields 
status

Designation of Centenary Fields status for Wyndham Park, Grantham would 
ensure that the park was protected as a living remembrance for those who lost 
their lives in the First World War

7



 Appendix 2: Council Tax for long-term empty dwellings

A change in government policy meant that the Council could increase the 
premium for long-term empty dwellings. One non-Cabinet Member asked for 
clarification that the premium would not be applied to properties owned by 
service personnel; the Councillor was advised that the position would be 
clarified and he would be provided with a written response to the question. 

CO82. CABINET FORWARD PLAN

Cabinet Members noted the report of the Leader of the Council appended to which 
was the Cabinet’s Forward Plan. The Forward Plan gave an indication of the items 
that would be presented to Cabinet over the following twelve-month period. The plan 
also included items that were scheduled to be considered at meetings of the Council 
during that period.

CO83.CLOSE OF MEETING
The meeting was closed at 14:42.

DATE DECISIONS EFFECTIVE:

The recommendations made at item CO79 stand referred to Council on 1 March 2019.

8



Cabinet
11 June 2019

Report of: Cllr Moseley

Cabinet Member for Commercial & 
Operations

        

Street Lighting – Utilisation of the Invest to Save 
Reserve for Energy Efficient LED Replacements
The Council owns and manages a significant number of street lights across the district and needs 
to ensure that the provision is delivered in the most cost-effective way for the District Council and 
its residents.  The Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee has been exploring the issue 
over the last 24 months on behalf of the Council and have developed a Street Lighting Policy 
which includes a desire to strive towards greater energy efficiency.  Their proposals were 
previously reported to Cabinet on the 12th July 2018 and, at the time, Cabinet did not feel the 
proposals were sufficiently developed and referred the matter back to the Environment Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee for further consideration. 

This report provides an update and proposes the use of the invest to save fund to provide an up-
front investment to jumpstart a 12 year programmed deployment of energy efficient LED lanterns 
across all of South Kesteven District Council’s street lights 

Report Author

Paul Stokes, Corporate Operations Lead

 01476 406410

 p.stokes@southkesteven.gov.uk

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards:

Growth Budget and Policy 
Framework

All Wards

Reviewed by: Paul Thomas, Strategic Director – Growth 20 May 2019

Approved by: Gary Smith, Strategic Director – Commercial & 
Operations 28 May 2019

Signed off by: Cllr Moseley, Cabinet Member for Commercial & 
Operations 28 May 2019

9

Agenda Item 4

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:p.stokes@southkesteven.gov.uk


Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s)

Cabinet is recommended to approve:
1. The allocation of £100,000 from the invest to save reserve to facilitate the 

process of converting General Fund street lights to energy efficient LED as part 
of a 12 year overall programme.

2. The replacement of Housing Revenue street lights to energy efficient LED fully 
funded from the HRA (at a cost of approximately £80,000).

3. The procurement process and award of the contract/s for the works and 
maintenance (at a whole life contract/s cost of approximately £1,100,000), with 
authority delegated to the Cabinet Member for Commercial & Operations.

4. The appended Street Lighting Policy.

10



1. The Background to the Report
1.1 The Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee were asked some 18 months ago to 

consider upgrading the street lighting stock to LED (Light-emitting Diode) lanterns.  The 
benefit of this change would be to significantly reduce the carbon footprint of the Council’s 
street lights, reduce energy costs and should also provide a saving on the Council’s 
maintenance contract.  The Council has responsibility for 3593 General Fund street lights 
across the district.

1.2 The current energy budget is approximately £121,000 per annum.  The maintenance 
contract is currently approximately £50,000 per annum and specifically incorporates the 
following for the existing 35 and 36 watt street lights:

 Routine maintenance – the contractor shall replace all lamps like for like (excluding 
LED) cyclically every 3 years and all lanterns shall be cleaned as part of the same 
operation.  The contractor shall also replace lamps when faults are reported within the 
3 year cycle, with additional costs paid for repairs over and above a failing bulb.

 Non-routine maintenance – vandal damage, replacement lanterns, pole brackets and 
columns are additional to the routine maintenance cost (circa £30,000 a year).

1.3 By replacing existing 35 and 36 watt bulbs with LED units the saving per light on energy is 
anticipated to be approximately 65% together with a reduction on the annual maintenance 
cost as a result of the much longer lifespan of LED (circa 15-20 years).  

1.4 There have been multiple briefings, reports and workshops with the Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee over the last 24 months, along with a previous report to 
Cabinet on 12th July 2018 which resulted in Cabinet 
[...]
ncial and Other)
Unforeseen increases in electricity prices

Key Milestones and Target Timescales (from approval) 
Milestone Target Period from Approval Date (months)

1. Approval of Cabinet report 11th June 2019
2. Obtain tender for Led replacements 30th November 2019 (5 months)
3. Commence installations April 2020 (10 months)

Proposal submitted by Paul Stokes Directorate Growth

16



Appendix B: Street Lighting Policy

STREET LIGHTING POLICY

June 2019 

Overview

The purpose of this policy is to ensure effective management of South Kesteven District Council’s 
street lighting stock in order that the lighting is:

 Providing illumination when and where required;
 Safe;
 Energy efficient; and
 Well maintained.

Objectives

 Ensure existing lighting stock is maintained in accordance with current electrical regulations 
to ensure it meets legal, health and safety requirements.

 To follow good practice guidance, in order to further reduce risk to council staff, contractors 
and the public.

 To ensure South Kesteven District Council street lights provide illumination during the hours 
of darkness.

Strategy

 To maintain and update a register of street lights including location, purpose, condition and 
lamp type.

 To ensure street lights are properly maintained.
 To replace street lights with more energy efficient units (eg LEDS) when existing lamps 

cease to function and/or when budget becomes available.
 To identify any SKDC street lights which might be considered redundant and consider their 

removal.
 To maintain the council’s portfolio of street lighting via appropriate contract(s).

17



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet
11 June 2019

Report of: Councillor Nick Robins

Cabinet Member for Planning

        

Proposed development at Stamford North
Statement of Common Ground with Rutland and Lincolnshire County Councils

Report Author

Roger Ranson, Head of Planning Policy

 01476 406438

 r.ranson@southkesteven.gov.uk

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards:

Growth Key All Wards

Reviewed by: Jane McDaid, Assistant Director - Growth 21 May 2019

Approved by: Paul Thomas, Strategic Director - Growth 29 May 2019

Signed off by: Councillor Nick Robins, Cabinet Member for Planning 30 May 2019

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s)

1. It is recommended that Cabinet considers and approves the attached Statement of 
Common Ground between South Kesteven District Council, Rutland County 
Council and Lincolnshire County Council regarding the planning arrangements to 
be established for the proposed development at Stamford North.

19

Agenda Item 5

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


1 The Background to the Report
1.1 To help with the preparation of its Local Plan, South Kesteven District Council 

commissioned (in 2015) the Stamford Capacity Study in order to identify potential 
development areas on the edge of the existing settlement.  The study identified land on 
the north side of Stamford as being relatively constraint free, this area of land extends into 
Rutland.  Informal meetings between officers and Members of the two authorities 
subsequently took place. These meetings were in recognition of the importance and 
benefits of joint working and the requirement that local planning authorities should work 
together as part of their Duty to Co-operate (as set out in the National Planning Policy 
Framework).  Further, it was recognised that any site coming forward as an urban 
extension covering both local authorities would require masterplanning across its entirety 
in order to ensure a co-ordinated approach.  The agreed way forward was for both 
councils to make joint Local Plan allocations 
[...]
ions Considered
3.1 The Council could choose not to approve the Stamford North Statement of Common 

Ground.  This is not recommended as it would have a detrimental impact on the Council’s 
responsibilities under Duty to Co-operate and would inhibit the joint planning of a major 
proposed development in a co-ordinated way between the respective local authorities.

4 Preferred Option
4.1 The preferred option therefore is for Cabinet to consider and approve the proposed 

Statement of Common Ground between South Kesteven District Council, Rutland County 
Council and Lincolnshire County Council regarding the planning arrangements to be 
established for the proposed development at Stamford North.

5 Reasons for the Recommendation(s)
5.1 This would enable the effective joint planning of a major proposed development crossing 

over local authority administrative boundaries.

6 Next Steps – Communication and Implementation of the Decision
6.1 The Stamford North SoCG will need to be approved by all three local authorities. 

Following this, arrangements can be put in place to implement the governance structure 
as set out in the SoCG. 

7 Financial Implications 
7.1 Costs incurred in respect of this proposal will be met from approved budgets.

Financial Implications reviewed by: Richard Wyles, Assistant Director - Resources

21



8 Legal and Governance Implications 
8.1 The Council is a legal duty to engage constructively, actively and on an ongoing basis to 

maximise the effectiveness of its Local Plan in the context of strategic cross boundary 
matters. The duty to cooperate was created in the Localism Act 2011 and amends the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

8.2 The duty to cooperate is not a duty to agree. But local planning authorities should make 
every effort to secure the necessary cooperation on strategic cross boundary matters.

Legal Implications reviewed by: Lee Sirdifield, Assistant Chief Executive, 
Transformation and Change

9 Equality and Safeguarding Implications 
9.1 There are no direct equality and safeguarding implications arising from this report.

10 Risk and Mitigation
10.1 There are no significant risks to the Council arising from this report.

11 Community Safety Implications 
11.1 There are no significant community safety implications arising from this report.

12 Other Implications (where significant) 
12.1 None

13 Background Papers
13.1 None

14 Appendices
14.1 Appendix 1 - Draft Stamford North Statement of Common Ground

Date of Publication on Forward Plan (if 
required)

13 May 2019

Previously Considered by: Finance, 
Economic Development and Corporate 
Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee

4 June 2019

Report Timeline: 

Final Decision date  11 June 2019

22



Statement of Common Ground between:

South Kesteven District Council 

Rutland County Council

Lincolnshire County Council

Development of Stamford North

23

Appendix 1



This Statement of Common Ground is dated ____day of _________________20___

(1) The parties to this Statement of Common Ground are:

(2) RUTLAND COUNTY COUNCIL of Catmose House, Catmose Street, Oakham, 
Rutland LE15 6HP 
(Authority One)

(3) SOUTH KESTEVEN DISTRICT COUNCIL of Council Offices, St. Peter’s Hill, 
Grantham, Lincolnshire, NG31 6PZ 
(Authority Two)

(4) LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL of County Offices, Newland, Lincoln, 
Lincolnshire, LN1 1YL 
(Authority Three)

24



Contents

1. Introduction.........................................................................................................4
2. Context ...............................................................................................................6
3. Project Objectives ............................................................................................12
4. Building the Evidence Base .............................................................................13
5.  Planning Obligations ....................................................................................
[...]
fter the date of publication of record of 
decision unless subject to call-in by the Chairman of an Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee or any 5 members of the Council from any political groups):

9 May 2019

196


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Street Lighting (Key Decision)
	5 Proposed Statement of Common Ground - Stamford North (Key Decision)
	Draft Land North of Stamford MoC with comments addressed 050918 v4

	6 Matters Referred to Cabinet by the Council or Overview & Scrutiny Committees
	OSC_App1

	8 Cabinet Forward Plan
	1 June 2019 to 31 May 2020

	9 Items raised by Cabinet Members including reports on Key and Non Key Decisions taken under Delegated Powers.
	ENV712
	ENV712 appendix 1
	NN.JS ENV712 05.03.19
	NKD Carlby NP v2 HG
	HG SEG063 19.03.19
	NKD Thurlby NP v2 HG
	HG SEG064 19.03.19
	ENV714 stray dog collection contract (002)
	PM ENV714 25.03.19
	PD0077 - NKD Former Stamford Museum 210119
	KC PD0077 27.03.19
	ENV715 extend discretionary DFG policy
	appendix 1
	NN ENV715 28.03.19
	CFM491Write offs over 25000
	AS CFM491 04.04.19
	CFM490NKDinvest to save
	AS CFM490 12.04.19
	CFM491NKDinvest to save
	AS CFM491 29.04.19
	ENV713 enforced sale
	NN ENV713 26.04.19
	RIM 0416 Purchase of a property
	RIM416 appendix
	NN RIM0416 29.04.19




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes
Cabinet
Tuesday, 11 June 2019

The Leader: Councillor Matthew Lee, The Leader of the Council (Chairman)
The Deputy Leader: Councillor Kelham Cooke, The Deputy Leader of the Council 
(Vice-Chairman)

Cabinet Members present

Councillor Dr Peter Moseley, Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations
Councillor Helen Goral, Cabinet Member for Growth
Councillor Nick Robins, Cabinet Member for Planning
Councillor Adam Stokes, Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Barry Dobson, Cabinet Member for Housing

Non-Cabinet Members present

Councillor Bob Adams
Councillor Ashley Baxter
Councillor Charmaine Morgan
Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew

Officers

Chief Executive (Aidan Rave)
Strategic Director, Growth (Paul Thomas)
Strategic Director, Resources (Debbie Muddimer)
Strategic Director, Commercial & Operational (Gary Smith)
Assistant Chief Executive, Housing Delivery (Ken Lyon)
Assistant Director, Commercial & Operational (Ian Yates)
Assistant Director, Housing (Harry Rai)
Assistant Director Resources (Richard Wyles)
Interim Head of Legal (Shahin Ismail)
Head of Communications (Bron Madson)
InvestSK (Steve Bowyer)
Principal Democracy Officer (Jo Toomey)

1. Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Reid and Westropp.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting



The minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2019 were agreed as a correct record.

3. Disclosure of Interests (if any)

No interests were disclosed.

4. Street Lighting (Key Decision)

The Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations presented his report on the 
utilisation of the Invest to Save Reserve for energy efficient LED replacements for 
South Kesteven District Council’s street lighting stock. He explained that the Council 
had approximately 3,500 streetlights that sat within the General Fund. The lights, 
which were generally found in villages, were maintained on a rolling 3-year cycle.

Reference was made to the recommendations of the Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, which had initially been considered by Cabinet on 12 July 2018. 
The draft policy, which was presented at that time, had been considered sound but 
work was required on the financial aspects of the Committee’s proposal. Following 
the completion of that work, Cabinet was being asked to approve £100,000 from the 
Invest to Save Reserve to kick-start a self-perpetuating replacement scheme where 
savings could be reinvested so that each subsequent year there would be more, 
cheaper, energy-efficient lights until the full stock had been replaced. During debate, 
Members expressed support for the proposed levels of investment based on the 
projected payback period of different levels of investment.

In addition to the General Fund stock, there were also approximately 300 lights that 
sat within the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). It was proposed that all HRA lights 
were replaced with energy efficient LED fully-funded through the HRA at a cost of 
approximately £80,000.

The emphasis within the proposed policy was keeping lights turned on and providing 
illumination when and where required that was safe, efficient and well-maintained.

Cabinet members were interested in arrangements for the installation of street lights 
that complemented an area’s heritage. The Cabinet Member for Commercial and 
Operations stated that it was for parish or town councils to invest in the street 
furniture inside which SKDC would fit the necessary equipment.

Reference was made to the Council’s digital strategy and how the proposed 
approach gave the Council sufficient time to explore ‘the internet of things’ through 
which SKDC was looking to create a small network of intelligent street lights. 

Given that the majority of the Council’s lighting stock was in villages, Members 
recognised the proposals as an opportunity for the Council to show its support for 
rural communities.

The Cabinet AGREED to:



1. The allocation of £100,000 from the Invest to Save Reserve to facilitate the 
process of converting the General Fund street lights to energy efficient LED as 
part of a 12-year overall programme

2. The replacement of Housing Revenue Account street lights to energy efficient 
LED fully funded from the HRA (at a cost of approximately £80,000)

3. The procurement process and award of the contract/s for the works and 
maintenance (at a whole life contract/s cost of approximately £1,100,000), with 
authority delegated to the Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations

4. Approve the Street Lighting Policy appended to the report of the Cabinet 
Member for Commercial and Operations

5. Proposed Statement of Common Ground - Stamford North (Key 
Decision)

The Cabinet Member for Planning presented his report on the draft Statement of 
Common Ground in respect of proposed development at Stamford North. He 
explained that in 2015 the Council commissioned a capacity study to identify 
potential development sites in Stamford. That study identified a 153-hectare parcel of 
land to the north of Stamford that extended into Rutland.

Cabinet Members were advised that the Localism Act 2011 introduced the ‘Duty to 
Co-operate’ while the National Planning Policy Framework placed a requirement on 
local planning authorities to co-operate with one another to masterplan and ensure a 
co-ordinated approach for cross-boundary development.

A development brief would be prepared for the site, which would be brought to each 
Council’s Cabinet. Following public consultation, this would be adopted as a 
Supplementary Planning Document.

The Cabinet Member for Planning drew Members’ attention to the draft Statement of 
Common Ground between South Kesteven District Council, Lincolnshire County 
Council and Rutland County Council, which was appended to his report.

Members noted the comments and recommendations made by the Finance, 
Economic Development and Corporate Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
which were circulated at the meeting. It was noted that Appendix C to the draft 
Statement of Common Ground would be supplied following its agreement with other 
partners on the way in which costs would be managed.

Cabinet members were being asked to approve the draft Statement, and because 
South Kesteven was the first authority of the three signatories to consider the 
document, delegate making any minor amendments and the approval of the final 
document to the Cabinet Member for Planning in consultation with the Chairman of 
the Finance, Economic Development and Corporate Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and the Strategic Director, Growth. This was to provide an opportunity to 
update the Statement of Common Ground with any minor changes required by 



decision-makers at Rutland County Council and Lincolnshire County Council without 
having to re-present the report to the Cabinet.

In commenting on the proposals, Cabinet Members recognised the importance of co-
operating across local authorities both in respect of planning matters and economics. 

It was AGREED:

1. Cabinet approves the Statement of Common Ground between South 
Kesteven District Council, Rutland County Council and Lincolnshire County 
Council regarding the planning arrangements to be established for the 
proposed development at Stamford North

2. Cabinet delegates the making of any minor modifications that may be 
proposed by Rutland County Council or Lincolnshire County Council and the 
sign-off of the final, amended version of the document, to the Cabinet Member 
for Planning in consultation with the Chairman of the Finance, Economic 
Development and Corporate Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
the Strategic Director, Growth

6. Matters Referred to Cabinet by the Council or Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees

The report of the Leader of the Council informed Cabinet Members that no matters 
had been referred to it by the Council and summarised those matters that had been 
considered by overview and scrutiny committees since the Cabinet’s last meeting on 
7 March 2019.

7. Representations and questions from Non Cabinet Members

The Cabinet Member for Planning was asked for an update on the adoption of roads 
and open spaces on the Persimmon development in Market Deeping. The Cabinet 
Member for Planning said that adoption of roads by Lincolnshire County Council 
would only take place where roads were built to an adoptable standard. Reference 
was made to the practice that had been employed by the developer in other 
instances, where open spaces were handed over to an in-house company. Members 
noted that the development also included allotments, which would become the 
responsibility of the town council. The Cabinet Member for Planning promised to find 
out the current position and provide an answer to the member.

A question was put to the Cabinet Member for Growth which asked for an update on 
when details would come forward for the new leisure centres proposed for the 
Deepings and Stamford. The Councillor was advised that negotiations were 
underway on potential sites. The timing of the announcement of the site would 
depend on the progress of those negotiations. Members were advised, however, that 
a report would be brought to Council on 27 June 2019 seeking budget to progress 
the project through the development of a business case for the leisure programme 
with a report being brought back to Cabinet later in 2019.



One member referred to the earlier agenda item on street lighting, asking about 
arrangements for provision of heritage street lights in conservation areas and how 
that could be accommodated in Grantham, where there was no parish or town 
council to make that request or provide the street furniture. A question was also 
asked about the Council’s policy for keeping lights turned on overnight. The Cabinet 
Member for Commercial and Operations was asked to talk to the Member about 
those matters outside the meeting.

A final question was put to the Leader concerning information that had been 
requested during the previous term by the Rural Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
about the priorities and deliverables for InvestSK. The Leader responded stating that 
the matter was reserved for the new Companies Committee, the role of which would 
be to look at all the Council’s companies and understand how they were performing. 
Issues around business plans would be dealt with through the Companies Committee 
together with how the companies manage their performance and targets. The Leader 
also stated that if information was not forthcoming when requested by an overview 
and scrutiny committee, the matter should be taken up with the Chief Executive.

8. Cabinet Forward Plan

Cabinet Members noted the report of the Leader of the Council, appended to which 
was the Cabinet’s Forward Plan. The Forward Plan gave an indication of the items 
that would be presented to Cabinet over the following 12-month period. The plan also 
included items that were scheduled to be considered at meetings of the Council 
during that period.

9. Items raised by Cabinet Members including reports on Key and Non-Key 
Decisions taken under Delegated Powers.

The Cabinet noted the report of the Leader of the Council which informed Cabinet 
Members of decisions that had been taken by individual Members since the last 
meeting of the Cabinet was held on 7 March 2019.

10. Close of meeting

The meeting was closed at 16:36.


